

ITEM NO.12

COURT NO.15

SECTION XV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 20743/2021

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 25-11-2021 in DBCWP No. 2109/2021 passed by the High Court Of Judicature For Rajasthan At Jodhpur)

DEVESH SHARMA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.165065/2021-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 25987/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 165065/2021 -EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 31754/2022 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT

IA No. 25986/2022 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT

IA No. 16167/2022 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT

IA No. 16280/2022 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 2069/2022

SLP(C) No. 2061/2022

(IA No.15758/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.15760/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.15757/2022-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/...))...

IA No. 25804/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 25803/2022 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

SLP(C) No. 3222/2022

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.26377/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 2578-2591/2022

(IA No.23827/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.23828/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

W.P.(C) No. 137/2022

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.29758/2022-STAY APPLICATION and IA No.29759/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and DIARY NOS-64148,64152 OF 2022-INTERVENTION AND EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. AND DIARY NOS.96461 OF 2022-INTERVENTION AND DIARY NO.97196 OF 2022-INTERVENTION AND I.A.DIARY NO-110690 OF 2022- INTERVENTION AND I.A. DIARY NO-119378/2022- INTERVENTION)

Diary No(s). 9845/2022

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.63007/2022-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..))

Diary No(s). 7368/2022

IA No. 43664/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 43665/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 43662/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM PAYING COURT FEE

IA No. 43661/2022 - PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..))

Diary No(s). 5464/2022

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.32080/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.32078/2022-EXEMPTION FROM PAYING COURT FEE and IA No.32081/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.32079/2022-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..).)

W.P.(C) No. 355/2022

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.72106/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.72104/2022-CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION)

Diary No(s). 12813/2022

(IA No.91314/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.91315/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.91313/2022-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..))

Date : 24-08-2022 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIRUDDHA BOSE

For Parties(s)

Dr. Manish Kumar Singhvi, AAG

Mr. Ketan Paul, AOR

Mr. Vikalp Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Amartya Bhushan, Adv.

Mr. Shashwat Mehra, Adv.

Mr. Kapil Sibal, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Puneet Jain, Adv.
Mr. Vigyan Shah, Adv.
Ms. Christi Jain, AOR
Mr. Akshit Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Yogit Kamat, Adv.
Mr. Mann Arora, Adv.
Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, ASG
Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makker, AOR
Mr. Anmol Chandan, Adv.
Ms. Vishakha, Adv.
Ms. Ruchi Kohli, Adv.
Mr. Sughosh Subramanyam, Adv.
Mr. Aman Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Shreya Jain, Adv.

Mr. Umang Mehta, Adv.
Ms. Shruti Singh, Adv.
Ms. Shipra Singh, Adv.
Mr. Abhinav Deshwal, Adv.

Mr. Vardhman Kaushik , AOR
Mr. Naresh Kaushik, Adv.
Mr. Nishant Gautam, Adv.
Mr. Anand Kaushik, Adv.
Mr. Dhruv Joshi, Adv.
M/s B. Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Prafful Jain, Adv.
Ms. Usha Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Mayank Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Abhinav Singh, Adv.

Mr. Dinesh Vir Tiwary, Adv.
Mr. Chandan Kumar, Adv.
Ms. Anita Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Ramesh Thakur, Adv.
Ms. Jaya Kumari, Adv.
Mr. Santosh Kumar Tripathi, AOR

Ms. Manisha T. Karia, AOR
Mr. Adarsh Kumar, Adv.
Ms. Sukhda Kalra, Adv.
Ms. Nidhi Nagpal, Adv.

Mr. P.S. Patwalia, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Amit Pawan, AOR
Mr. Anand Nandan, Adv.
Mr. Abhishek Amritanshu, Adv.
Mr. Hassan Zubair Waris, Adv.
Mr. Suchit Singh Rawat, Adv.
Ms. Shivangi, Adv.
Mr. Aakarsh, Adv.
Mr. Harshika Verma, Adv.

Ms. Meenakshi Arora, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Amit Agrawal, AOR
Mr. Vigyan Shah, Adv.
Ms. Radhika Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Akshit Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Ajay Singh, AOR
Mrs. Deepa Choudhary, Adv.
Mr. Amit T. Singh, Adv.
Mr. Pradeep Kumar M, Adv.
Mr. Jai Prakash P, Adv.
Mr. Tribhuvan Singh Rajput, Adv.
Mr. Manmeet Kapur, Adv.

Mr. Gaurav Jain, Adv.
Ms. Abha Jain, AOR
Mr. N.K. Jain, Adv.
Mr. Jaivir Singh, Adv.
Mr. Abhishek Misra, Adv.
Mrs. Deepika Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Aniteja Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Akshat Srivastava, AOR

Dr. Sushil Balwada, AOR

Mr. Anuj Bhandari, AOR
Mr. Gaurav Jain, Adv.

Ms. Beena Goyal, Adv.
Mr. S.K. Rajora, Adv.
Mr. Hitesh Kumar Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Akhileshwar Jha, Adv.
Ms. Niharika Dewivedi, Adv.

**UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R**

**Permission to file Special Leave Petition in Diary
No.9845/2022 is granted.**

**Issue notice in *Diary No. 9845/2022 (The Union of India Versus
Rajendra Singh Chotiya)*, returnable on 12.10.2022.**

**Issue notice in *SLP(C) No.3222/2022 (The National Council For
Teachers Education)*, returnable on 12.10.2022.**

Learned counsel for the parties are *ad idem* that the all matters may be listed for final arguments after six weeks.

List the matters for hearing on 12.10.2022.

Meanwhile, Union of India, NCTE, different States, Boards of Secondary Education or other private persons/ intervenors shall be at liberty to file their respective counter affidavits/rejoinders to complete the pleadings.

All Applications seeking intervention/impleadment are allowed.

Intervenors or those seeking impleadments, are allowed to join the proceedings subject to removal/curing of defects.

It is made clear that, no further opportunity in this regard shall be granted.

(NISHA KHULBEY)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(PREETHI T.C.)
COURT MASTER (NSH)